1
Origin of water-soluble organic aerosols at the Maïdo high-altitude
observatory, Réunion Island in the tropical Indian Ocean
Sharmine Akter Simu1,2, Yuzo Miyazaki2, Eri Tachibana2, Henning Finkenzeller3,4, Jérôme Brioude5,
Aurélie Colomb6, Olivier Magand7, Bert Verreyken5,8,9, Stephanie Evan5, Rainer Volkamer3,4, and
Trissevgeni Stavrakou8 5
1Graduate School of Environmental Science, Hokkaido University, Sapporo, 0600810, Japan
2Institute of Low Temperature Science, Hokkaido University, Sapporo, 0600819, Japan

K. and Yamanaka, Y.: A comparison of global estimates of marine primary production from ocean color, Deep. Res.
Part II Top. Stud. Oceanogr., 53(5–7), 741–770, doi:10.1016/j.dsr2.2006.01.028, 2006.
Chylek, P., Dubey, M. K., Lohmann, U., Ramanathan, V., Kaufman, Y. J., Lesins, G., Hudson, J., Altmann, G. and Olsen, S.:
9
Aerosol indirect effect over the Indian Ocean, Geophys. Res. Lett., 33(6), 2–5, doi:10.1029/2005GL025397, 2006.
Claeys, M., Graham, B., Vas, G., Wang, W., Vermeylen, R., Pashynska, V., Cafmeyer, J., Guyon, P., Andreae, M. O.,
Artaxo, P. and Maenhaut, W.: Formation of secondary organic aerosols through photooxidation of isoprene, Science
(80-. )., 303(5661), 1173–1176, doi:10.1126/science.1092805, 2004.
Claeys, M., Szmigielski, R., Kourtchev, I., Van Der Veken, P., Vermeylen, R., Maenhaut, W., Jaoui, M., Kleindienst, T. E., 5
Lewandowski, M., Offenberg, J. H. and Edney, E. O.: Hydroxydicarboxylic acids: Markers for secondary organic aerosol
from the photooxidation of α-pinene, Environ. Sci. Technol., 41(5), 1628–1634, doi:10.1021/es0620181, 2007.
Colomb, A., Gros, V., Alvain, Ś., Sarda-Esteve, R., Bonsang, B., Moulin, C., Klpfel, T. and Williams, J.: Variation of
atmospheric volatile organic compounds over the Southern Indian Ocean (3049°S), Environ. Chem., 6(1), 70–82,
doi:10.1071/EN08072, 2009. 10
Fu, P., Kawamura, K. and Miura, K.: Molecular characterization of marine organic aerosols collected during a round-the-world
cruise, J. Geophys. Res. Atmos., 116(13), doi:10.1029/2011JD015604, 2011.
Guilpart, E., Vimeux, F., Evan, S., Brioude, J., Metzger, J. M., Barthe, C., Risi, C. and Cattani, O.: The isotopic composition
of near-surface water vapor at the Maïdo observatory (Reunion Island, southwestern Indian Ocean) documents the
controls of the humidity of the subtropical troposphere, J. Geophys. Res. Atmos., 122(18), 9628–9650, 15
doi:10.1002/2017JD026791, 2017.
Höpner, F., A.-M. Bender, F., Ekman, A. M. L., Praveen, P. S., Bosch, C., Ogren, J. A., Andersson, A., Ogren, J. A. and
Ramanathan, V.: Vertical profiles of optical and microphysical particle properties above the northern Indian Ocean
during CARDEX 2012, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 16(2), 1045–1064, doi:10.5194/acp-16-1045-2016, 2016.
Istvánovics, V.: Eutrophication of Lakes and Reservoirs, Encycl. Inl. Waters, 157–165, doi:10.1016/B978-012370626-20
3.00141-1, 2009.
Jayaraman, A., Lubin, D., Ramachandran, S., Ramanathan, V. and Woodbridge, E.: during the January-February 1996 pre-
INDOEX cruise Z 10-, J. Geophys. Res., 103(98), 827–836, 1998.
Kyewalyanga, M.: Phytoplankton primary production: Western Indian Ocean, Reg. State Coast Rep., (December), 212–230,
doi:10.18356/7e303d60-en, 2016. 25
Langley Dewitt, H., Coffman, D. J., Schulz, K. J., Alan Brewer, W., Bates, T. S. and Quinn, P. K.: Atmospheric aerosol
properties over the equatorial Indian Ocean and the impact of the Madden-Julian Oscillation, J. Geophys. Res. Atmos.,
118(11), 5736–5749, doi:10.1002/jgrd.50419, 2013.
Madhavan, B. L., Niranjan, K., Sreekanth, V., Sarin, M. M. and Sudheer, A. K.: Aerosol characterization during the summer
monsoon period over a tropical coastal Indian station, Visakhapatnam, J. Geophys. Res. Atmos., 113(21), 1–16, 30
doi:10.1029/2008JD010272, 2008.
Mallet, P. É., Pujol, O., Brioude, J., Evan, S. and Jensen, A.: Marine aerosol distribution and variability over the pristine
Southern Indian Ocean, Atmos. Environ., 182(February), 17–30, doi:10.1016/j.atmosenv.2018.03.016, 2018.
Miyazaki, Y., Kawamura, K. and Sawano, M.: Size distributions of organic nitrogen and carbon in remote marine aerosols:
Evidence of marine biological origin based on their isotopic ratios, Geophys. Res. Lett., 37(6), 35
doi:10.1029/2010GL042483, 2010.
Miyazaki, Y., Coburn, S., Ono, K., Ho, D. T., Pierce, R. B., Kawamura, K. and Volkamer, R.: Contribution of dissolved
organic matter to submicron water-soluble organic aerosols in the marine boundary layer over the eastern equatorial
Pacific, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 16(12), 7695–7707, doi:10.5194/acp-16-7695-2016, 2016.
Miyazaki, Y., Yamashita, Y., Kawana, K., Tachibana, E., Kagami, S., Mochida, M., Suzuki, K. and Nishioka, J.: Chemical 40

enrichment in sea spray aerosols linked with senescent status in marine phytoplankton, Sci. Rep., 10(1), 1–10,
doi:10.1038/s41598-020-73718-5, 2020.
O’Dowd, C. D. and De Leeuw, G.: Marine aerosol production: A review of the current knowledge, Philos. Trans. R. Soc. A 5
Math. Phys. Eng. Sci., 365(1856), 1753–1774, doi:10.1098/rsta.2007.2043, 2007.
Paatero, P. and Tapper, U.: Positive matrix factorization: a nonnegative factor model with optimal utilization of error estimates
of data values, Environmetrics, 5, 111–126, 1994.
Pisso, I., Sollum, E., Grythe, H., Kristiansen, N. I., Cassiani, M., Eckhardt, S., Arnold, D., Morton, D., Thompson, R. L., Groot
Zwaaftink, C. D., Evangeliou, N., Sodemann, H., Haimberger, L., Henne, S., Brunner, D., Burkhart, J. F., Fouilloux, A., 10
Brioude, J., Philipp, A., Seibert, P. and Stohl, A.: The Lagrangian particle dispersion model FLEXPART version 10.4,
Geosci. Model Dev., 12(12), 4955–4997, doi:10.5194/gmd-12-4955-2019, 2019.
Roxy, M. K., Modi, A., Murtugudde, R., Valsala, V., Panickal, S., Prasanna Kumar, S., Ravichandran, M., Vichi, M. and Lévy,
M.: A reduction in marine primary productivity driven by rapid warming over the tropical Indian Ocean, Geophys. Res.
Lett., 43(2), 826–833, doi:10.1002/2015GL066979, 2016. 15
Sciare, J., Favez, O., Sarda-Estève, R., Oikonomou, K., Cachier, H. and Kazan, V.: Long-term observations of carbonaceous
aerosols in the Austral Ocean atmosphere: Evidence of a biogenic marine organic source, J. Geophys. Res. Atmos.,
114(15), 1–10, doi:10.1029/2009JD011998, 2009.
Simoneit, B. R. T., Elias, V. O., Kobayashi, M., Kawamura, K., Rushdi, A. I., Medeiros, P. M., Rogge, W. F. and Didyk, B.
M.: Sugars - Dominant water-soluble organic compounds in soils and characterization as tracers in atmospheric 20
participate matter, Environ. Sci. Technol., 38(22), 5939–5949, doi:10.1021/es0403099, 2004.
Srinivas, B. and Sarin, M. M.: Light absorbing organic aerosols (brown carbon) over the tropical Indian Ocean: Impact of
biomass burning emissions, Environ. Res. Lett., 8(4), doi:10.1088/1748-9326/8/4/044042, 2013.
Stohl, A., Hittenberger, M. and Wotawa, G.: Validation of the Lagrangian particle dispersion model FLEXPART against large-
scale tracer experiment data, Atmos. Environ., 32(24), 4245–4264, doi:10.1016/S1352-2310(98)00184-8, 1998. 25
Szmigielski, R., Surratt, J. D., Gómez-González, Y., van der Veken, P., Kourtchev, I., Vermeylen, R., Blockhuys, F., Jaoui,
M., Kleindienst, T. E., Lewandowski, M., Offenberg, J. H., Edney, E. O., Seinfeld, J. H., Maenhaut, W. and Claeys, M.:
3-methyl-1,2,3-butanetricarboxylic acid: An atmospheric tracer for terpene secondary organic aerosol, Geophys. Res.
Lett., 34(24), doi:10.1029/2007GL031338, 2007.
Turekian, V. C., Macko, S. A. and Keene, W. C.: Concentrations, isotopic compositions, and sources of size-resolved, 30
particulate organic carbon and oxalate in near-surface marine air at Bermuda during spring, J. Geophys. Res. Atmos.,
108(5), doi:10.1029/2002jd002053, 2003.
Verreyken, B., Amelynck, C., Brioude, J., Muller, J. F., Schoon, N., Kumps, N., Colomb, A., Metzger, J. M., Lee, C. F.,